
 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2020 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 

 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
 
 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

 

 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 
 

Page 3



 

 

 

 
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4th 

December 2019 and 14th January 2020. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Tobacco Dock, 50 Porters Walk, London E1W 2SF  

 
 

33 - 112 St 
Katharine'
[...]
ion. 
 
9.  Applicant (with exception and with permission of the Chair) can ask questions of  
the other parties to the hearing and their witnesses.  
 
10. Interested Parties to the hearing (with exception and with the permission of the  
Chair) can ask questions of the applicant/other parties to the hearing and their  
witnesses.  
 
11. Chair’s closing remarks   
 
12. Sub-Committee retire from the meeting with the Committee Officer and Legal 
Officer and consider their decision.  
 
13. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision 
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal.  
 
14. A Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision 
made. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/12/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 

Councillor Shad Chowdhury 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Luke Wilson – (Legal Services) 
Lavine Miller-Johnson – (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services) 

 
Representing applicants 
 

Item Number Role 

Harris Sarwar 3.1 (Applicant’s Representative) 
   
   

 
Representing objectors 
 

Item Number Role 

None    
   

 
Apologies  

 
None 

 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/12/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3.1 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for Papa John's Pizza, 6 
Cable Street,  London E1 8JG  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Lavine Miller-Johnson, Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a variation of a 
premises licence for Papa John’s Pizza, 6 Cable Street, London E1 8JG. It 
was noted that objections had been received by local residents.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Harris Sarwar, Applicant’s representative 
explained that the application sought was to provide a late night opportunity 
for customers to buy pizza. He explained that they had 20 members of staff, 
the company valued the local community and their main aim was to serve the 
local community. He stated that there had been no complaints of crime and 
disorder at the premises. 
 
It was noted that a silencer had been added to the extractor fan to reduce 
noise, exhaust silencers had also been added to the delivery vehicles and 
they were currently looking at the waste policy to make bags more durable.  
 
It was noted that the objectors were not present at the meeting and therefore 
the Sub-Committee noted and considered the written objections contained in 
the agenda pack.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following was noted;  
 

- A takeaway order usually takes 20-25 minutes.  
- The incident referred to in the objection, where the premises was seen 

to be open beyond trading hours, occurred when staff were waiting for 
a customer to collect their order.  

- It can take up to two hours to close down the premises. 
- There were other premises on Cable Street which also used delivery 

drivers and vehicles.  
- Papa John’s staff and motor vehicles could easily be identified by their 

uniform/logos.   
- They had purchased new bikes with built in silencers to help reduce 

noise. 
- Since opening, they had been taking extra precautions and measures – 

and were willing to adopt any new conditions the Sub-Committee felt 
necessary and proportionate. 

- The latest CCTV camera system had been installed. The system was 
serviced every four weeks and all staff had been trained on how to use 
the system and download images.   

- A silencer had been added to the extractor fan and seven new vehicles 
with exhaust silencers had been purchased to help reduce noise.  

- Staff had been re-trained. 
- Staff cleaned the outside of the premises regularly each day. 
- Signs asking customers to leave quietly and respect the needs of local 

residents were displayed in the premises.   
 
Members adjourned the meeting at 6.20pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 6.35pm. 

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/12/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives: 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
2. Public Safety;  
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
4. The Protection of Children from Harm.  

 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits. The Sub-Committee 
carefully considered all of the evidence before them including the application 
and written objections contained in the agenda pack and the representations 
at the meeting from representatives on behalf of the Applicant.      
 
The Sub-Committee considered the objectors’ concerns about the likely 
increase in noise, public nuisance, crime and anti-social behaviour if the 
application were to be granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that there was insufficient evidence in the 
application and operating schedule to demonstrate or satisfy the Sub-
Committee that the granting of the application would promote the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of public nuisance.    
 
The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that conditions would adequately 
mitigate the risk of public nuisance caused by noise from staff, customers and 
delivery drivers at late night in an increasing densely populated residential 
area.  
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence for Papa John’s, 6 
Cable Street, London E1 8JG be REFUSED.  
 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
There were no applications that required extensions to decision deadlines.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/12/2019 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 24



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/01/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Mohammed Pappu (Chair) 

Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain 
Councillor Leema Qureshi 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
David Wong – (Legal Services) 
Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services) 

 
Representing applicants 
 

Item Number Role 

Birol Sahin 3.1 (Applicant) 
Kevin Morris 3.1 (Licensing Agent) 
Imran Ahmed 3.1 (Applicant’s Friend) 
Sarah Le-Fevre 3.2 (Legal Representative) 
Steve Fairman 3.2 (Manager) 
   

 
Representing objectors 
 

Item Number Role 

Nicola Cadzow 3.1 (Environmental Health Officer)  
PC Mark Perry  3.2 (Metropolitan Police) 
   

 
Apologies  

 
None 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/01/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Jack the Chipper, 74 

Whitechapel High Street, London E1 7QX  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a new premises licence for Jack the 
Chipper, 74 Whitechapel High Street, London E1 7QX. It was noted that 
objections had been received by Officers on behalf of the Licensing Authority 
and Environmental Health.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Kevin Morris, the Applicant’s Business 
Consultant explained that he was not the agent at the time the application was 
first made and had only recently taken this case on. He explained that the 
Applicant had spent £100k on refurbishments to the premises and the rent 
and rates for the premises was high.   
 
He explained that there had been a breakdown in the relationship between 
the previous agent and the applicant, and the applicant had assumed that the 
premises had a licence as the previous business that occupied the premises 
had a premises licence. However this licence lapsed in 28 August 2019. The 
applicant was unaware of this and was unaware that he could not sell alcohol. 
The applicant accepted that there had been a breach of the Licensing Act 
2003 on his part regarding unlicensed selling of alcohol. Mr Morris explained 
that had he been the agent at the start of the process he would have 
explained to the applicant what he could and could not do.  
 
He explained that subject to consultation with the Police, the hours applied for 
had been reduced to 12 midnight Sunday to Wednesday and 1am on 
Thursday to Sunday. It was noted that restricting the hours would help reduce 
noise levels.  
 
Members then heard from Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, who referred to 
her statement on pages 61-68 of the agenda and explained that she was 
objecting on the basis that the premises was within the Brick Lane Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ). She further explained that the premises had been brought 
to the Council’s attention when officers from the Tower
[...]
es licence for premises in the CIZ, it was presented 
that the hours had been reduced to help address noise disturbance.   

 
 
In summation, Ms Driver said the premises was clearly within the Brick Lane 
Cumulative Impact Zone and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy had 
not been addressed regarding the presumption in it against grant of a 
premises licence for premises in the CIZ. There had been clear breaches of 
the legislation, and the owner was present during the successful test 
purchase, so there was no confidence that the premises management would 
uphold the licensing objectives.  It was also noted that the hours applied for 
were beyond the Council’s framework hours.  
 
Mr Morris concluded that the applicant needed to be trusted, that there had 
been a lot of naivety from the applicant’s part, but he had been made aware of 
his obligations if a licence were granted. Mr Morris said that he had limited 
knowledge of the CIZ and was therefore limited on the advice he could give 
his client.  
 
Members adjourned the meeting at 7.10pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 7.35pm. 
 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives: 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  

Page 27



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/01/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

2. Public Safety;  
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
4. The Protection of Children from Harm.  

 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits. The Chair confirmed 
that the Sub-Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and heard oral representations at the meeting made by the Applicant’s 
Business Agent and the Officers from Responsible Au
[...]
d in a cumulative impact zone, in that the 
applicant failed to demonstrate how they would not undermine any of the four 
licensing objectives by adding to the cumulative impact in the area.  
 
Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously;  
 

Page 28



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/01/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a New  Premises Licence for Jack the Chipper, 74 
Whitechapel High Street, London E1 7QX be REFUSED.    
 

3.2 Application for a Transfer of a Premises Licence Holder for Queens 
Head, 8 Flamborough Street, London E14 7LS  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a transfer of the premises licence for 
Queens Head, 8 Flamborough Street, London E14 7LS. It was noted that 
objections had been received on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.  
 
She explained the current licence was recently reviewed on 2nd April 2019 
during which the provision of regulated entertainment and the individual 
named as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) were removed from the 
premises licence. The licence was surrendered by the previous licence 
holder, H Company 6 Limited, on 19th September 2019. As the licence was 
surrendered, an application could be made under Section 50 for reinstatement 
of the licence by transferring the licence within a period of 28 days after the 
licence lapsed. 
  
The new applicant applied on 25th September 2019. It should be noted that 
although this transfer application effectively reinstated the licence up to the 
date of this Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, should this application be 
rejected or withdrawn, the licence would lapse  again.  Only one application 
for transfer under can be made according to the legislation.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Sarah Le Fevre, Barrister for the Applicant 
explained that the transfer is to the company that currently operates the 
business. In her submission she high
[...]
) 
 

7 

In considering the application, Members are normally required to consider the 
same in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives: 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
2. Public Safety;  
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
4. The Protection of Children from Harm  

 
However, in this instance, Members noted that the only licensing objective at 
issue regarding this transfer application was the prevention of crime and 
disorder. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits. The Chair confirmed 
that the Sub-Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and heard oral representations at the meeting made by the Applicant’s 
Legal Representative and the Officer representing the Metropolitan Police 
objecting to the application for transfer, with particular regard to the prevention 
of crime and disorder.      
 
Members heard that since the review of the premises licence in April 2019, 
there had been no incidents over the last year under the management of Mr 
S. Fairman and that Mr T. Jefferies has had no day to day management of the 
premises. The Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the transfer 
application by a majority vote with a condition that Mr Thomas Jeffries shall 
not be permitted to be involved in the day to day management of the 
premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee considers that on the basis of the evidence heard and 
read this will promote the Licensing Objective for the prevention of crime and 
disorder.    
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be 
promoted and that the condition imposed would help alleviate any concerns 
arising from the Metropolitan Police.  
  
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub Committee by a majority vote;  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Transfer of a Premises Licence for, Queens Head, 8 
Flamborough Street, E14 7LS be GRANTED with a condition.  
 
 
 

Page 31



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/01/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Transfer of Licence      
 
The premises licence for Queens Head, 8 Flamborough Street, London E14 
7LS be transferred to TJ3 Property Co Ltd.  
 
Conditions  
 

1. That Mr Thomas Jeffries shall not be permitted to have any 
involvement in the day to day management of the premises. 

 
 
 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
There were no applications that required extensions to decision deadlines.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 32



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\1\AI00111146\$mh4o3upa.docx 

 
Committee: 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 

03 March 2020 

Classification: 

 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of:  David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

 
Originating Officer:  

Kathy Driver 
Principal Licensing Officer 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Tobacco Dock, 50 Porters Walk, London E1W 2SF 

 
Ward affected:  

St Katharines and Wapping 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    Tobacco Dock 
Address of premises:  50 Porters Walk 
     London E1W 2SF 
       

  
 
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003  

 Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Regulated entertainment  
 Late night refreshment 

 
Representations: Local Councillor 

Local residents 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 Guidance I

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 

Councillor Ehtasham Haque (Chair) 

Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jones 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Luke Wilson – (Legal Services) 
Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services) 

 
Representing Applicants Item Number Role 
 
Jack Hunter  

 
4.1 

 
(Applicant) 

Olia Hunter 4.1 (Resident) 
Gavin Mitchell 4.1 (Resident) 

 
Representing Objectors Item Number Role 
 
Jon Wallsgrove 

 
4.1 

 
(Legal Representative) 

Jonathan Read 4.1 (Director of Tobacco Dock) 
 

Apologies  
None 

 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 14th January 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. The minutes of 4th December 2019 
were deferred to the next meeting.  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Tobacco Dock, 50 
Porters Walk, London E1W 2SF  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises licence for 
Tobacco Dock, 50 Porters Walk, London E1W 2SF. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by a local resident and was supported by a local 
ward councillor and other local residents. It was also noted that there was also 
a representation in support of the premises by a local resident.  
 
Ms Driver highlighted that the premises licence covered the whole of the 
Tobacco Dock building, however, the review was specifically in relation to the 
Skylight Bar. It was also noted that no Responsible Authorities had made 
representations.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Jack Hunter, Applicant, explained that he had 
moved into his property in 2017, and had been aware that Tobacco Dock was 
a licensed premises when he moved in. He explained that it wasn’t Tobacco 
Dock that was the problem but the issue was the Skylight Bar. Mr Hunter said 
that the months between April to September each year were completely 
ruined by the constant noise nuisance that he experienced as a result of the 
Skylight Bar. He then described how the noise had affected him. He said that 
from Thursday to Sunday he was unable to use the balcony, that there was 
constant noise disruption and he was unable to go to bed early.  
 
Mr Hunter made a request to play noise recordings as evidence of the noise 
nuisance that was experienced. There were some concerns raised as to 
whether these recording had been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 
Ms Driver explained that a link was sent with the application but the file was 
unusable as Officers were unable to download the files.  
 
Mr Jon Wallsgrove, Legal Representative on behalf of Mr Johnathan Read, 
Director of Tobacco Dock, confirmed that he had been provided the 
recordings prior to the hearing (quite some time ago) and had had the 
opportunity to listen to them, however questioned the authenticity of the 
recordings as it could not be confirmed where they were taken from, what 
time, what date etc.  
 
The Chair conferred with the Sub-Committee and agreed to hear the 
recordings. 
 
Mr Hunter stated that no noise was experienced on the ground level of 
Discovery Walk and it was the properties on the upper level where the noise 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

was experienced. Mr Hunter noted that at the onset of these problems the 
management team of Tobacco Dock were co-operative and there was a good 
rapport between him and the premises, however, as time passed the 
relationship broke down. Mr Hunter stated that he had asked to meet with Mr 
Read on a number of occasions but the requested meetings did not occur. He 
explained that as a result of the breakdown in the relationship there had been 
defamation of his character.  
 
Mr Hunter said that Vanguardia, a sound acoustic company, was sent to his 
premises to conduct a sound check on 7 February 2020. The assessment 
took 15 minutes and was on a cold and windy day when the premises was not 
busy. Mr Hunter stated that the measurements taken were not a true 
reflection of what was normally experienced. He was told by the licence 
holder that there was a large event that day with 600 guests but Mr Hunter 
claimed that there were only a dozen people in the bar.  
 
Members then heard from Cllr Jones, Ward Councillor for St Katherine’s and 
Wapping. She expressed her disappointment at the fact that this issue had 
come before the Sub-Committee and could not be resolved prior. She 
explained that the noise was not audible from the ground floor but residents 
on the top floor experience the most noise nuisance and often have to use ear 
plugs.  It was noted that Licensing Officers did come and visit but they could 
not hear much. Cllr Jones said that she supported the review and has 
witnessed the noise nuisance that was experienced by Mr Hunter.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Jon Wallsgrove, Legal Representative on 
behalf of Mr Jonathan Read, Premise Licence Holder, explained that the 
burden of proof was on the Applicant to demonstrate whether it was more 
likely than not that noise nuisance had been caused. The Sub-Committee 
would then need to consider what action was reasonable and proportionate.  
 
He explained that the premises licence covered the whole of Tobacco Dock 
and it was noted that music was not a licensable activity as it was deregulated 
by the Live Music Act. Mr Wallsgrove contested the sound recordings played 
by Mr Hunter as it could not be established where and when the recordings 
were taken.  
 
It was noted that the sound level on the noise limiter had been set by the 
Tower Hamlets Environmental Health Noise Team and there was no evidence 
that this had been tampered with or breached in anyway. The noise level was 
set to a level not to cause a public nuisance to residents and there had been 
no evidence from Licensing or Environmental Health to suggest that there had 
been a breach or that the noise levels had been exceeded. Mr Wallsgrove 
stated that if there were concerns, then the Council’s own Responsible 
Authorities would have made representations and supported the review. He 
added that the Sub-Committee should place significant weight on the fact that 
Responsible Authorities had not made representations.  
 
Mr Wallsgrove highlighted the fact that the music was not at a level that 
interrupts conversations as it’s not a party venue or a club. He stated that a lot 
had been done to appease Mr Hunter but it had reached a point where 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

management of Tobacco Dock could no longer communicate with him.  He 
said that there had been no drinks promotions except a prosecco brunch 
priced at £38. It was not a cheap event and not a party for people to get drunk 
and cause nuisance. He refuted the allegations of drunken behaviour. He 
concluded that the Authority was obliged to hold a hearing on the grounds of 
public nuisance but questioned whether the grounds of public nuisance had 
been established.  
 
In response to questions, the following was noted: 
 

1. Mr Wallsgrove stated that it would not have been appropriate for the 
premises holder to approach Responsible Authorities and request 
evidence to support their opposition to the review.  He confirmed that it 
is for the Applicant to prove the ground of public nuisance. 

2. A Responsible Authority must remain neutral and look at evidence and 
history and deem whether a representation is necessary.   

3. There was no evidence of public nuisance found by the Officers during 
visits to the Applicant’s address.  

4. Mr Hunter would prefer that there was no music played in the Skylight 
Bar.  

5. The capacity of the Skylight Bar was 600. Tobacco Dock as a whole 
had a capacity of 10,000 (there was no condition on the licence that 
limited capacity). 

6. The noise limiter cuts off the music if the sound level goes beyond the 
set point.  

7. Mr Read had not met Mr Hunter prior to the Review as the premises’ 
Operations Team dealt with such matters. Once the review had been 
triggered, Mr Read had met with Mr Hunter. 

8. The Operations Team had spent over 100 hours with Mr Hunter 
through communications via email, telephone calls and meetings.  

9. Noise readings were taken from three prescribed areas to ensure that 
there was no noise nuisance.  

10. Mr Hunter confirmed that he did not want the Bar to close.   
11. The speakers were not directed towards Discovery Walk. 
12. One option could be to put a screen up. 
13. When Mr Hunter brought his property he was aware of the event 

space. Visibility was not an issue but the excessive music and noise 
was a concern.  

14. The distance from the bar to Discovery Walk was approximately 90 
meters.  

15. There had been three visits from officers following noise complaints. 
 
In summation, Mr Wallsgrove concluded that he disputed what had been said 
at the meeting by Mr Hunter. On three occasions Council Officers had visited 
the area allegedly affected and no noise nuisance was detected. He 
emphasised the fact that the Responsible Authorities had not made any 
representations supporting the review.  
 
Mr Hunter added that all he wanted was to enjoy a summer at home.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Members adjourned again at 9.00pm for deliberations and reconvened at 
9.20pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives: 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
2. Public Safety;  
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
4. The Protection of Children from Harm.  

 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits. The Chair confirmed 
that the Sub-Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and heard oral representations at the meeting from the Applicant and 
their Ward Councillor, and from the Premises Licence Holder and his Legal 
Representative.      
 
The Sub-Committee placed little evidential weight on the audio recordings 
played by the Applicant at the hearing as the level of the noise could not be 
quantified, however, it was accepted that the noise from the Skylight Bar had 
caused a public nuisance to local residents.  
 
The Sub-Committee decided to modify the licence conditions by adding a 
condition that a screen be placed on the Discovery Walk side of the Skylight 
Lounge. The type of material and the size of the screen is subject to the 
approval of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Environmental Health 
Noise Team. It was noted that Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does 
not apply to this condition. The Sub-Committee believed that this measure is 
proportionate and would adequately address the noise nuisance experienced 
by residents.  
 
Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously:  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Tobacco Dock, 
50 Porters Walk, London E1W 2SF be GRANTED in part. 
 
 
Additional Condition on the premises licence (Sec.177A of the Licensing 
Act 2003 does not apply to this condition) 
 
A screen to help deflect noise is to be placed on the Discovery Walk side of 
the Skylight Bar. The type of material and the size of the screen is subject to 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/03/2020 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

the approval of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Environmental Health 
Noise Team.  

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Members agreed to extend the decision deadlines for the following 
applications;  
 
 

Premises  

H
e

a
ri

n
g

 D
a

te
 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 b
y
 

   

Sticks and Ball, 88 Mile End 
Road London  E1 4UN  

31/03 
 

09/03 

   

McQueens Flowers Limited  
1 Maddox Street London 
W1S 2PZ  

14/04 19/03 

Spitalfields City Farm, 
Buxton Street, London E1 
5AR  

14/04 16/03 

   

Dokke, (Ubergrub Ltd), 
Ivory House, East 
Smithfield London E1W 
1AT  

28/04 20/03 

Unit D1, 20 Water Street, 
Wood Wharf, London E14   

28/04 27/03 

   

Manjal, 3 Turnberry Quay, 
London E14 9RD  

05/05 28/04 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ehtasham Haque 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


